
Date of issue: Tuesday, 15 November 2016

MEETING: HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL
(Councillors Pantelic (Chair), Strutton (Vice-Chair), 
Chaudhry, Cheema, Chohan, M Holledge, Mann, 
Qaseem and Smith)

NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBER
Healthwatch Representative
Buckinghamshire Health and Adult Social Care Select 
Committee Representative

DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 23RD NOVEMBER, 2016 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH 
ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NICHOLAS PONTONE

01753 875120

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

RUTH BAGLEY
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART I

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1.  Declarations of Interest

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare 
that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code. 

The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest.

All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest.

2.  Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 6th October 
2016

1 - 8 -

3.  Action Progress Report 9 - 12 -

SCRUTINY ISSUES

4.  Member Questions

(An opportunity for Panel Members to ask questions of the 
relevant Director/ Assistant Director, relating to pertinent, 
topical issues affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 
minutes allocated).

5.  Reconfiguration of the Borough's Activities Offer 
for People with Learning Disabilities

13 - 22 All

6.  Mapping of services against local population Verbal 
Report

All

7.  Slough Central Update 23 - 28 All

8.  Frimley Sustainability and Transformation Plan 29 - 34 All

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION

9.  Forward Work Programme 35 - 38 -

10.  Attendance Record 39 - 40 -

11.  Date of Next Meeting - 19th January 2017



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Press and Public
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public 
from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, 
including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Health Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on Thursday, 6th October, 2016.

Present:- Councillors Pantelic (Chair), Strutton (Vice-Chair), Cheema, Chohan, 
Qaseem and Smith

Non-Voting Co-optee – Colin Pill, Slough Healthwatch representative 
(until 8.41pm)

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Chaudhry, M Holledge and Mann

PART I

19. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Cheema declared that a family member worked for Frimley Health 
NHS Foundation Trust.

Councillor Pantelic declared that she had been appointed as the Council’s 
outside body representative to the Council of Governors of Frimley Health 
NHS Foundation Trust as a non-voting stakeholder governor.

20. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 1st September 2016 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 1st September 2016 be 
approved as a correct record, noting that under Minute 10 – 
Declarations of Interest, Councillor Pantelic’s role on the Frimley 
Health NHS Foundation Trust Council of Governors was in a 
non-voting capacity.

21. Member Questions 

There were no questions from Members.

22. Preparedness for Winter 

The Panel received a presentation from the Associate Director of Emergency 
& Urgent Care and the Head of Unplanned Care for the East Berkshire 
Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) on Planning of Winter services.

A wide range of partners from across the health system were working 
collaboratively in the planning process to ensure that services were as 
resilient as possible.  The demand patterns had changed and pressures 
across the system were now more constant during the year, with attendances 
at Wexham Park Hospital rising consistently throughout the summer months, 
putting extra pressure on the health and social care system.  Despite the 
rising demands, NHS England had reported Wexham Park as the best 
performing Trust in South of England Area to August 2016.  Operational 
resilience processes were still in place to help meet rising demand in winter, 
however, funding to support additional winter services had been significantly 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Health Scrutiny Panel - 06.10.16

reduced.  It was therefore crucial that partners communicated effectively and 
built strong relationships to enable effective planning and make maximum use 
of the available resources.

Hospital discharge performance was crucial and the Panel was informed that 
partnership working on the discharge protocol and policy had improved 
significantly in recent years.  The projects that supported the NHSE five key 
interventions were explained – ambulances, 111, flow, discharge and 
streaming at the front door.  The 111 service was being re-procured with a 
new service in place from April 2017.  Members sought assurance that there 
would no disruption to service in the transition to a new provider.  It was 
recognised that it was important that 111 performed well over the winter 
months as a key part of meeting increased demand and avoiding 
unnecessary pressures at Wexham Park Hospital and GP surgeries.

The Panel discussed a range of other issues which are summarised as 
follows:

 There had been some peaks in hospital attendance over the summer, 
such as for respiratory conditions that could be attributed to increased 
air pollution.  Members asked for further information on this issue.

 A Member asked for examples of improved working relationships 
amongst partners and in response, the work of the hospital based 
social work team and discharge team was highlighted.  Working 
proactively with nurses on each ward had helped identify people’s 
needs earlier and improved the discharge process.

 Areas identified as priorities for further improvement and risk included 
‘discharge to assess’ - greater assessment taking place outside the 
hospital setting; working collaboratively with the third sector; and 
implementing the new 111 service.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Panel noted the report.

Resolved – 

(a) That the presentation and update be noted.

(b) That the Panel receive further information on peaks in attendance 
relating to issues such as high levels of air pollution.

23. Options for the Modernisation of Community Nursing Services 

The Panel received a presentation, and were asked to comment on, the 
options being considered on commissioning the local 0-19 Healthy Child 
Programme (HCP) services.  The commissioning of such services, not service 
provision, had transferred to the Council as part of amendments to the Health 
& Social Care Act 2012 and it had been agreed by the central public health 
team to create six contracts across Berkshire.  The HCP service model 

Page 2



Health Scr
[...]
ted that good progress 
had been made in terms of making safeguarding personal, and a key 
measure of success was whether the outcome identified by the person at risk 
had been achieved.  However, it was recognised safeguarding risks could be 
reduced but not eliminated due to complicated circumstances of many people 
at risk.

The Panel noted the progress that had been made during the reporting period 
and particularly welcomed the section that set out the work of the wide range 
of partners contributing to the partnership.  Members discussed the overall 
effectiveness of the partnership arrangements and asked about the key 
learning points of the past year.  The Interim Director of Adult Social Services 
responded that the partnership arrangements were strong with a good level of 
engagement from partners and an effective Executive Board.  The key 
learning points included the findings of two Safeguarding Adult Reviews that 
had highlighted issues for some people known to social services but not 
directly engaged and issues around family neglect.  As part of a commitment 
to continue to improve services, the Local Government Association and 
Association of Directors of Adult Social Services would shortly be undertaking 
a peer review of Slough.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Panel noted the report.

Resolved – That the Annual Report be noted.

27. Forward Work Programme 

The Panel agreed the following items for the November agenda:

 Slough Central Update

Page 6



Health Scrutiny Panel - 06.10.16

 Mapping of services against local population
 Reconfiguration of learning disabilities service
 STP update – for information (link to One Public Estate).

Members were encouraged to attend the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
meeting on 17th November 2016 which would include an item on the Local 
Plan Review.

An action log would be added to the agenda for the next meeting.  There was 
an outstanding action from the previous meeting in relation to further 
information from the CCG on GP funding.

Resolved – That the Forward Work Programme be agreed, subject to the 
amendments noted above.

28. Attendance Record 

Resolved – That the Members’ Attendance Record 2016/17 be noted.

29. Date of Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the Panel would be held on 23rd November, 2016.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.32 pm and closed at 9.40 pm)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Health Scrutiny Panel – Actions Progress Report

30th June 2016

Minute: Action: For: Report Back To:
Date:

6 The Panel also commended the Public Health Team for the numerous 
ways in which they had engaged Slough Youth Parliament and it was 
suggested that they be involved with the Panel on relevant areas of 
scrutiny in the future.

Public Health HSP
As appropriate

7 Re: Elliman Resource Centre
In response to questions, the Panel were assured that those people 
who were assessed to need building based day services would 
continue to be able to do so, but that others could be best supported 
through a range of community based activities.  Work would be done 
with each family to ensure people received safe and secure services 
which met their needs.  This process was due to be completed by the 
end of the year with closure likely in early 2017, subject to Cabinet 
approval.

Adult Social Care Cabinet
Remainder of 2016

7 Members requested that future such reports to Cabinet come to the 
Panel for scrutiny first.  The Panel decided not to make any 
recommendations to the Cabinet at this stage but would be kept 
informed of progress and would consider whether further scrutiny 
would be required at a later stage in the process.

Adult Social Care HSP
As appropriate

P
age 9

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 3



1st September 2016

Minute: Action: For: Report Back To:
Date:

13 A specific concern was raised about the standard of discharge records 
and the support for carers at Wexham Park Hospital and it was agreed 
that this issue could be raised with Frimley Health NHS FT at the next 
meeting of the Panel.

Frimley NHS Trust HSP
6 October 2016

13 A question was asked about the system for allocating GP funding to 
local areas and it was agreed to ask Slough CCG to provide a short 
explanatory note on the process. 

Slough CCG HSP
ASAP

14 Resolved: That a more detailed summary of the impacts of key BCF 
projects be circulated to Panel Members via email.

Adult Social Care HSP
ASAP

15 A Member asked about the actions the Council was taking to ensure 
new housing developments met the need for adapted housing.  Work 
was ongoing in this area and further information would be circulated to 
Members outside of the meeting.

Adult Social Care HSP
ASAP

15 A query was also raised about the timeliness and prioritisation of 
assessing applications for Disabled Facilities Grants and it was agreed 
that a briefing note would be circulated setting out how the process 
worked and the indicative timescales for the varying levels of priority.

Adult Social Care HSP
ASAP

P
age 10



6th October 2016

Minute: Action: For: Report Back To:
Date:

22 There had been some peaks in hospital attendance over the summer, 
such as for respiratory conditions that could be attributed to increased 
air pollution.  Members asked for further information on this issue.

CCG HSP
As appropriate

23 Re: Community Nursing Services: following a request by a Member it 
was agreed that a summary of the consultation feedback would be 
provided to the Panel.

Public Health HSP
As appropriate

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Health Scrutiny Panel   DATE: 23 November 2016

CONTACT OFFICER:   Simon Broad, Head of Adult Safeguarding and Learning 
Disabilities 

 (For all Enquiries)  (01753) 87 5202

PART I
FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION

RECONFIGURATION OF THE BOROUGH’S ACTIVITIES OFFER FOR PEOPLE 
WITH LEARNING DISABILITIES

1. Purpose of Report

To provide an update on the progress made in reconfiguring the borough’s 
activities offer for people with Learning Disabilities following Cabinet’s 
recommendation on the 18th of July 2016:

 That the Council’s activities offer for people with learning disabilities be 
reconfigured.  People with less complex needs will be supported to access 
community based activities.  People will be able to exercise their right to 
choose and control which community based activities meet their individual 
needs through the use of direct payments. People with more complex care 
needs who require specialist support will continue to be supported by the 
Councils day centres.

 That the reconfiguration of the existing council’s day centres include the 
retention of the Priors and Phoenix services and the closure of the Elliman 
centre.  

 That a further report be provided to the Health Scrutiny Panel and then 
Cabinet once progress has been made in reconfiguring the services and 
prior to a final decision on the timing of the reconfiguration.  This is to 
provide reassurance that all efforts are being made to meet the needs of 
people with learning disabilities and their families.

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Health Scrutiny Panel is requested to comment on the report.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities – 

The services will support priority 6.1 Enhancing positive health and wellbeing 
throughout life.

Page 13

AGENDA ITEM 5



Key Needs Assessment Data:

The number of adults with learning disabilities known to Slough’s Adult Social 
Care service is 356.  The numbers of people with learning disabilities are projected 
to increase.  In Slough, there were 2,153 adults with learning disabilities in 2007. 
This number is predicted to increase to 2,644 in 2017 and to 2943 by 2027.

The predicted rises in the number of people with learning disabilities mean that 
more Carers will need breaks from their caring role.  Carers are an 
[...]
rning disabilities to 
choose how best to meet their own support needs whilst also ensuring the Council 
is complying with the requirements of the Care Act 2014.  Reviews have been 
conducted with service users with the involvement of families and advocates.  Risk 
assessments have been conducted for each individual when considering 
alternative activities as opposed to attending a day centre. No service user will 
leave a day centre without a review and an asset based support plan that will meet 
their needs. People with learning disabilities will have opportunities to become 
more integrated with the local community as opposed to remaining marginalised.  
As a result of the work that has been undertaken with people, families and service 
users, a recommendation will be made to the Director of Adult Social Care and 
Commissioner for Health and Social Care to close the Elliman Centre on the 1st of 
January 2017. 

8. Background Papers 

None

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Slough Clinical Commissioning Group
thinking locally, working together

Slough Health Scrutiny Panel
Briefing Paper 23rd November 2016

Purpose of the report

This report provides the Health Scrutiny Panel with an overview of the Slough CCG Estates 
Strategy, current plans being progressed in support of the delivery of the strategy and 
potential new plans into the medium term.

Recommendations/Proposal Actions

The Health Scrutiny Panel is recommended to note the contents of the report.

Progress on Primary Care and other Estate developments in the Slough CCG environment 
will be provided in a timely manner going forward.

Introduction

The three CCGs in East Berkshire’s health system have separate but co-ordinated strategies 
to deliver the NHS 5 year forward view and local commissioning plans.  This paper 
concentrates on the Slough CCG environment but recognises patients come from Windsor, 
Ascot and Maidenhead (WAM) and the South Buckinghamshire overlap of Chiltern CCG into 
Slough based health services.

The five year NHS forward view makes specific reference to Sustainable Transformation 
Plans (STPs) across the health economy and for Slough the STP area is known as the 
Frimley footprint which stretches from Slough in the North to parts of Hampshire and Surrey 
in the South.  

Specific elements of the STP include estates and technology as enablers to transformational 
changes. This paper concentrates on the estates investments and disinvestments currently 
planned within the Slough CCG environment.

The Slough CCG Estates Strategy sets out to invest in facilities that assist Practices to 
operate at scale and to provide space that encourages integration of service and in some 
schemes integration of health and health related service providers. (Primary Care, Social 
Care, Mental Health, Community and Acute Care).

These schemes are currently viewed as Health Hubs accommodating provision of care 
under one roof. The schemes that fall into the Health Hub category are :

 The new Chalvey Medical Centre
 Britwell Community Centre Health Hub
 Trelawney Avenue Health Hub
 Farnham Road Practice re-location to the new Health & Wellbeing site on the 

Farnham Road

Page 23

AGENDA ITEM 7



Slough Clinical Commissioning Group
thinking locally, working together

1) Primary Care (GPs) investments currently agreed and in the planning or build phase

New Chalvey medical centre (due to open end 2017)
New GP consultation facilities Langley Health Centre (March 2017)
New GP consultation facilities Manor Park (June 2017)
New GP consultation facilities Herschel Medical Centre (complete)
New GP consultation facilities Bharaini Medical Centre (March 2017)
New GP consultation facilities Wexham Road (part complete) 
New medical centre at Trelawney Avenue (end 2017)
Trewlawney Health Hub. This is contingent on the closure of the Orchard Practice in 
Willow Parade, Langley villages. This scheme is listed as part of the “One Public 
Estate” Initiative.

[...]
rk programme is a flexible document which will be continually open to 
review throughout the municipal year.  

Page 35

AGENDA ITEM 9



5. Conclusion

5.1 This report is intended to provide the HSP with the opportunity to review its 
upcoming work programme and make any amendments it feels are required.  

6. Appendices Attached

A - Work Programme for 2016/17 Municipal Year

7. Background Papers

None.

Page 36



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL

WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17

Meeting Date

23 November 2016
ASSETS AND INFRASTRUCTURE

 Slough Central update
 Mapping of services against local population
 Reconfiguration of learning disabilities service
 STP update – for information

19 January 2017
SLOUGH CCG

 Leisure and Activity

27 March 2017
TRANSFORMATION AND INNOVATION

 Digital innovations
 Connected Care – update (provisional)

To be programmed:

 Early impact assessments – likely to be 2017 – 18

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MEMBERS’  ATTENDANCE RECORD 2016/17

HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL

COUNCILLOR 30/06 01/09 06/10 23/11 19/01 27/03

Chaudhry P P Ap

Cheema P Ap P

Chohan P Ap P

M Holledge P P Ap

Mann P P*
(from 6.47pm)

Ap

Pantelic P P P

Qaseem P*
(from 6.37pm)

Ap P

Smith P P P

Strutton P P P

P   = Present for whole meeting P*  = Present for part of meeting
Ap = Apologies given Ab = Absent, no apologies given

(Ext*- Extraordinary)

P
age 39

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 6th October 2016
	3 Action Progress Report
	5 Reconfiguration of the Borough's Activities Offer for People with Learning Disabilities
	7 Slough Central Update
	8 Frimley Sustainability and Transformation Plan
	9 Forward Work Programme
	Appendix - HSP Work Programme 2016-17

	10 Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Health Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on Wednesday, 23rd November, 2016.

Present:- Councillors Pantelic (Chair), Strutton (Vice-Chair), Chaudhry, Cheema, 
Chohan (until 8.00pm), M Holledge, Mann, Qaseem and Smith (from 
6.36pm)

Non-Voting Co-optee – Colin Pill, Slough Healthwatch representative

Apologies for Absence:- None.

PART I

30. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Cheema declared that a family member worked for Frimley Health 
NHS Foundation Trust.

Councillor Pantelic declared that she had been appointed as the Council’s 
outside body representative to the Council of Governors of Frimley Health 
NHS Foundation Trust as a non-voting stakeholder governor.

31. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 6th October 2016 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6th October 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

32. Action Progress Report 

The Scrutiny Officer informed that Panel that there was one outstanding 
action to be followed up on the ‘Preparedness for Winter’ report from the 6th 
October meeting relating to the further information requested from Slough 
CCG on the local impacts of air pollution on respiratory conditions.

Resolved – That the Action Progress Report be noted.

33. Member Questions 

There were no questions from Members.

(Councillor Smith joined the meeting)

34. Reconfiguration of the Borough's Activities Offer for People with 
Learning Disabilities 

The Head of Adult Safeguarding and Learning Disabilities updated the Panel 
on the progress that had been made in reconfiguring the borough’s activities 
offer for people with learning disabilities.  As part of the wider Learning 
Disabilities Change Programme, the reconfiguration aimed the provide 
enhanced community based opportunities for people with learning disabilities 



Health Scrutiny Panel - 23.11.16

to choose how best to meet their own support needs whilst also ensuring the 
Council was complying with the requirements of the Care Act 2014.  

It had been proposed to reduce the number of day centres from three to two, 
by investing in the centres at Phoenix and Priors and closing the Elliman 
Centre, whilst enhancing community based facilities.  The Panel noted the 
outcomes of the reviews with service users completed to date and received 
re-assurance that no one would lose access to a building based service 
without a formal review.  A wide range of new community opportunities were 
being put in place including provision at the Britwell Hub, an allotment, sports 
taster sessions, healthy walks and courses on photography and social media.  
It was recognised that there was more work to do to evolve the community 
opportunities but a good start had been made and service users had been 
positive about the improved range of activities.

The Panel raised the following points during the course of the discussion:

 Feedback from service users did not come through strongly in the 
report and the Panel requested a further update in six months which 
included input from individuals and their families.

 The enhancement of community based activities was welcomed and a 
number of other suggestions were made such as increasing activities 
at Council owned assets such as parks, open spaces and allotments.

 Members also encouraged more training, employment and 
apprenticeships opportunities be developed for service users e.g. 
mechanical engineering.  An employment services team was in place 
to liase with local businesses and help raise awareness of the skills 
and attributes people with learning disabilities could offer employers.

 Service users no longer requiring building based provision would 
continue to be tracked and supported and would be reviewed annually.

 Adult social care was working closely with Slough Children’s Services 
Trust to identify young people’s needs early.  The Panel welcomed this 
approach and agreed that it was particularly important to properly 
manage the transition to adult services.

 There was growing demand for services, with 2,153 adults with 
learning disabilities in 2007 predicted to increase to 2,644 in 2017.  The 
Officer explained that this was one of the principle reasons driving the 
reconfiguration to increase community based provision.  People’s 
needs would have to be met with less funding available, which required 
transformation of the service.

 A Member raised the issue of respite services for carers and the Panel 
noted the provision had been widened including a change to two 
smaller respite units with appropriate support and greater use of direct 
payments.

The Panel discussed the proposal to close the Elliman Centre as part of the 
reconfiguration.  As a result of the work undertaken with people, families and 
service users, a recommendation would be made to the Director of Adult 
Social Care to close the Elliman Centre on 1st January 2017 under the 
delegated authority given by the Cabinet on 18th July 2016.  The decision 



Health Scrutiny Panel - 23.11.16

would result in a revenue saving of £300,000, mainly from staffing and 
management costs. 

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Panel welcomed the work being done 
to transform learning disability services.  The challenges in changing services, 
particularly when the closure of a centre was involved, were recognised and 
the Panel supported the approach being taken to carefully review each 
individuals needs and to enhance the community based opportunities 
available.  The Panel also agreed to make two recommendations to Cabinet, 
which would also consider an update on this matter at its meeting on 19th 
December 2016, to encourage the further employment and apprenticeship 
opportunities for people with learning disabilities; and the potential to make 
greater use Council assets and facilities for community based activities.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the report was noted.

Resolved –

(a) That the update be noted.

(b) That the Panel receive a further report at it’s meeting on 29th June 
2017 on the progress made in enhancing the range of community 
based provision; feedback from service users and families on the 
impacts of the reconfiguration; and tracking information on the services 
being used by those effected by moving from building based day centre 
provision.

(c) That the following recommendations be made to the Cabinet on 19th 
December 2016:

i. That the Commissioner for Health & Social Care work with the 
Head of Adult Safeguarding and Learning Disabilities to explore 
further employment and apprenticeship opportunities for people 
with learning disabilities.

ii. That the Head of Adult Safeguarding and Learning Disabilities 
review the opportunities for residents to use Council facilities 
and open spaces e.g. allotments.

35. Mapping of services against local population 

The Panel received an interactive presentation on the geographic distribution 
of health and related services mapped against population in Slough.  The 
Slough Maps software showed facilities such as hospitals, home care 
agencies, nursing homes and residential homes.  The mapping was still in 
development with additional data to be added.  It was agreed that Members 
be given access to Slough Maps to enable them to further study the detailed 
information available for their ward.



Health Scrutiny Panel - 23.11.16

A Member commented that it appeared some wards had more provision than 
others, however, it was recognised that as Slough was relative small borough 
most services were accessible and close to where people lived.  The Panel 
discussed public transport services, particularly the recent changes to bus 
services to and from Wexham Park Hospital and disability access on public 
transport.  The Panel agreed to add a short scoping report to its Work 
Programme for the next meeting on public transport services to the hospital to 
determine any areas for further scrutiny.  It was also noted that First Buses 
would be attending the Overview & Scrutiny Committee meeting on 12th 
January 2017.

Resolved – 

(a) That the presentation be noted.

(b) That Members of the Panel be provided with access to Slough Maps.

(c) That a scoping report on public transport access to health facilities be 
added to the Panel’s Work Programme for 19th January 2017.

36. Slough Central Update 

John Lisle, the Accountable Officer at Slough Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG), introduced a report providing an overview of the CCG Estates 
Strategy and the progress of the Slough Central concept which had previously 
been considered by the Panel.

The overall strategy linked to the Sustainability & Transformation Plan (STP) 
and was driven by an approach to provide services closer to people; to 
promote the integration of health, social care and mental health services; and 
to deliver resilience and efficiency.  The estates strategy set out the 
investment proposals to assist practices become ‘health hubs’ to operate at 
scale and increase integration.  These included the new Chalvey Medical 
Centre, Britwell Community Centre Health Hub, Trelawney Avenue Health 
Hub and Farnham Road Practice re-location to the new Health & Wellbeing 
site on the Farnham Road.  In relation to the Walk-In Centre it was noted that 
the options for Upton and St Marks Hospitals were under review.  It was 
expected that an options appraisal would be ready by February 2017 and 
there would be public consultation.

The Panel discussed a range of issues including the progress being made on 
linking up the IT systems across primary and acute care.  Mr Lisle updated 
the Panel on the work being undertaken on the Digital Roadmap which would 
start with shared care records in emergency situations.  Many GPs currently 
used the same IT system and an interoperability platform would allow all 
major systems to be linked together.  However, it was also recognised that 
there were wider challenges and public confidence issues to address in 
relation to the sharing of individual’s health records.  Members emphasised 
the importance of building public confidence by ensuring there was a common 
digital strategy across relevant health partners.  It was agreed that further 



Health Scrutiny Panel - 23.11.16

information on the Berkshire East Digital Roadmap be circulated to the Panel.  
It was also noted that the Panel’s work programme for March 2017 would 
include items on digital transformation and innovation.

(Councillor Chohan left the meeting at this point)

Members raised other issues including the prevalence of multiple registrations 
at GP practices and the co-ordination of the flu jab programme.  A Member 
expressed concern about disabled access in some local health facilities and it 
was responded that any specific concerns be raised directly through the 
appropriate channels so that any issues could be addressed.  The progress of 
the Britwell health hub was queried and it was agreed that further details and 
the timescale be circulated to the Panel.  At the conclusion of the discussion, 
the report was noted.

Resolved – That the update be noted.

37. Frimley Sustainability and Transformation Plan 

The Interim Director of Adult Social Care updated the Panel on the Frimley 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP).  The background was reviewed 
and it was noted that the latest STP for the Frimley footprint was submitted to 
NHS England on 21st October 2016.  The five-year plan set out five key 
priorities and seven initiatives as detailed in the report.

The STP had been under national embargo, however, it would be published 
on 24th November and be followed by a period of public engagement which 
Members were encouraged to participate in.  Further information would be 
circulated to Panel Members upon publication.  It was proposed and agreed 
that the Panel hold a joint workshop on 21st December with the Slough 
Wellbeing Board to consider the local implications and delivery of the STP.

Members commented on the geography of the Frimley STP and highlighted 
that it provided an opportunity to increase joint working with other authorities 
and scrutiny panels in the footprint.  It was commented that the STP did not 
cut across local activity, but was instead intended to identify several major, 
common issues which could be jointly addressed to increase scale and 
efficiency of service delivery.

Resolved –

(a) That the update on the Frimley Sustainability & Transformation Plan be 
noted.

(b) That the Plan be circulated to Members of Panel following publication 
on 24th November 2016.

(c) That a joint workshop be held with the Slough Wellbeing Board to 
consider the local implications of the STP on 21st December 2016 at 
6.30pm.



Health Scrutiny Panel - 23.11.16

38. Forward Work Programme 

The Panel considered the Work Programme for 2016-17 and the following 
items were confirmed and/or added:

19th January 2017

 CCG Five Year Plan.
 Leisure and activity (to scrutinise progress on the implementation of the 

Council’s community leisure strategy).
 Scoping report on public transport access to health facilities (noting 

that HSP members could attend the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
on 12th January 2017 at which representatives of First Buses were 
expected to be present).

27th March 2017

 New item - Five Year Plan refresh.

29th June 2017

 New item - Update on Learning Disabilities Change Programme 
(including specific information regarding impact on Elliman Centre 
service users).

Resolved – That the Forward Work Programme be agreed, subject to the 
above amendments.

39. Attendance Record 

Resolved – That the Members’ Attendance Record 2016-17 be noted.

40. Date of Next Meeting - 19th January 2017 

The next meeting of the Panel would be held on 19th January 2017.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.31 pm and closed at 8.32 pm)


